condition or results of operations that actually would have been realized had the entities been a single company during
the periods presented or the results that the combined company will experience after the merger is completed. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current
financial conditions, regulatory matters or any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be

associated with the merger. These financial statements also do not include any integration costs or dissynergies.

Edgar Filing: STEAK & SHAKE CO - Form S-4/A

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 180

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information presented below is based on, and should be
read together with, the historical financial information that Steak n Shake and Western Sizzlin have presented in their

respective filings with the SEC.

93

Edgar Filing: STEAK & SHAKE CO - Form S-4/A

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 181

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Financial Position

(Amounts in $000s)

SNS
December
23, 2009

WEST
September
30, 2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $62,191 $1,539 $(1,116 )(g) $ 62,614
Investments 9,182 2,177 � 11,359
Receivables, net of allowance of $536 and $550,
respectively 6,384 1,365 � 7,749

Inventories 7,335 69 � 7,404
Deferred income taxes 3,910 381 � 4,291
Assets held for sale 12,997 � � 12,997
Other current assets 3,225 206   � 3,431
Total current assets 105,224 5,737 (1,116 ) 109,845
Property and equipment, net 394,037 1,221 � 395,258
Note receivable � 346 � 346
Investment in real estate � 3,745 85 (a) 3,830
Investment in marketable securities � 1,157 � 1,157
Investment in marketable securities held by limited
partnerships � 28,538 (15,873 )(b) 12,665

Goodwill 14,503 4,995 12,470 (c) 31,968
Other intangible assets, net 1,523 1,251 61 (d) 2,835
Investment in unconsolidated joint venture � 294 � 294
Deferred income taxes � � � �
Other assets 8,391 43   � 8,434
Total assets $523,678 $47,327 $(4,373 ) $ 566,632
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Note payable � line of credit $� $100 $� $ 100
Accounts payable 26,822 621 � 27,443
Accrued expenses 30,652 1,245 � 31,897
Current portion of long-term debt 21 2,495 � 2,516
Line of credit 18,500 � � 18,500
Current portion of obligations under leases 4,267   �   � 4,267
Total current liabilities 80,262 4,461 � 84,723
Deferred income taxes 9,678 124 224 (e) 10,026
Other long-term liabilities 7,546 1,420 � 8,966
Obligations under leases 128,619 � � 128,619
Long-term debt 43 367 22,954 (f) 23,364

Edgar Filing: STEAK & SHAKE CO - Form S-4/A

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Amounts in $000s) 182

226,148 6,372 23,178 255,698
Redeemable noncontrolling interests � 14,520 � 14,520
The Steak n Shake Company shareholders' equity 297,352 26,435 (27,551 )(g) 296,236
Noncontrolling interests 178 �   � 178
Total shareholders' equity 297,530 26,435 (27,551 ) 296,414
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $523,678 $47,327 $(4,373 ) $ 566,632

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

94

Edgar Filing: STEAK & SHAKE CO - Form S-4/A

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Amounts in $000s) 183

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations

(Amounts in $000s except share and per share data)

SNS
Twelve
Weeks
Ended
December
23, 2009

WEST
Three
Months
Ended
September
30, 2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues
Net sales $147,586 $3,350 $� $150,936
Franchise fees 919 844 � 1,763
Total revenues 148,505 4,194 � 152,699
Costs and expenses � restaurant and franchise
operations
Cost of sales 38,479 2,444 � 40,923
Restaurant operating costs 73,157 607 � 73,764
Franchise operations � direct support � 212 � 212
General and administrative 8,785 360 (347 )(h) 8,798
Depreciation and amortization 6,923 93 4 (i) 7,020
Corporate litigation fees � 5 � 5
Marketing 7,727 � � 7,727
Interest 2,554 (18 ) 803 (j) 3,339
Rent 3,693 � � 3,693
Asset impairments and provision for restaurant closing 171 � � 171
Loss (gain) on disposal of property (23 ) � (23 )
Other income, net (827 ) � � (827 )
Total costs and expenses � restaurant and franchise
operations 140,639 3,703 460 144,802

Equity in income of joint venture � 80 � 80
Investment advisory fee income � 102 � 102
Net realized gain (loss) sales marketable securities 312 588 � 900
Net unrealized gains (losses) marketable securities � 5,482 (4,707)(k) 775
Amortization expense � (34 ) � (34 )
Expenses of investment activities � (212 ) (155 )(h) (367 )
Purchase obligation adjustment � (253 ) � (253 )

312 5,673 (4,862) 1,123
Earnings before income taxes 8,178 6,244 (5,322) 9,100
Income taxes 2,684 685 (2,076)(l) 1,293
Net earnings 5,494 5,559 (3,246) 7,807
Less: Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests 17 1,981 � 1,998
Net earnings attributable to The Steak n Shake
Company $5,477 $3,578 $(3,246) $5,809

Edgar Filing: STEAK & SHAKE CO - Form S-4/A

Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Amounts in $000s except share and per share data)184

Basic earnings per common and common equivalent
share $3.84 $1.26 $4.07

Diluted earnings per common and common equivalent
share $3.82 $1.26 $4.05

Weighted average shares and equivalents
Basic 1,426,684 2,833,917 1,426,684
Diluted 1,433,995 2,835,045 1,433,995

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

95

Edgar Filing: STEAK & SHAKE CO - Form S-4/A

Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Amounts in $000s except share and per share data)185

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations

(Amounts in $000s except share and per share data)

SNS
53 Weeks
Ended
September
30, 2009

WEST
Twelve
Months
Ended
September
30, 2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues
Net sales 622,944 13,097 636,041
Franchise fees 4,098 3,299 7,397
Other 396 396
Total revenues 627,042 16,792 � 643,834
Costs and expenses � restaurant and franchise
operations
Cost of sales 164,974 9,750 174,724
Restaurant operating costs 323,617 2,357 325,974
Franchise operations � direct support � 1,081 1,081
General and administrative 36,671 1,558 (632 )(h) 37,597
Subleased restaurant property expenses � 118 118
Depreciation and amortization 31,369 541 55 (i) 31,965
Corporate litigation fees � 53 53
Marketing 33,304 � 33,304
Interest 13,736 (52 ) 3,214 (j) 16,898
Rent 15,929 � 15,929
Asset impairments and provision for restaurant
closing 2,645 � 2,645

Loss (gain) on disposal of property 151 � 151
Other income, net (2,537 ) (40 ) (2,577 )
Total costs and expenses � restaurant and franchise
operations 619,859 15,366 2,637 637,862

Equity in income of joint venture � 269 269
Investment advisory fee income � 403 403
Net realized gain (loss) sales marketable securities 9 1,344 1,353
Net unrealized gains (losses) marketable securities � 4,988 (4,800)(k) 188
Amortization expense � (169 ) (169 )
Expenses of investment activities � (665 ) (155 )(h) (820 )
Purchase obligation adjustment � (246 ) (246 )

9 5,655 (4,955) 709
Earnings before income taxes 7,192 7,350 (7,592) 6,950
Income taxes 1,163 732 (2,961)(l) (1,066 )
Net earnings 6,029 6,618 (4,631) 8,016

Edgar Filing: STEAK & SHAKE CO - Form S-4/A

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Amounts in $000s except share and per share data)186

Less: Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests 31 2,301 2,332
Net earnings attributable to The Steak n Shake
Company 5,998 4,317 (4,631) 5,684

Basic earnings per common and common equivalent
share $4.21 $3.99

Diluted earnings per common and common
equivalent share $4.20 $3.98

Weighted average shares and equivalents
Basic 1,424,177 1,424,177
Diluted 1,429,549 1,429,549

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

96

Edgar Filing: STEAK & SHAKE CO - Form S-4/A

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Amounts in $000s except share and per share data)187

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE STEAK N SHAKE COMPANY

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Information